2014

PatientPortal
User Manual




This document, as well as the software described in it, is provided under a software license agreement with
STI Computer Services, Inc. Use of this software and all related documentation is subject to and limited by the
terms and conditions stated in such software license agreement. The content of this manual is furnished for
informational use only, is subject to change without notice and should not be construed as a commitment by
STI Computer Services, Inc. STI Computer Services, Inc. assumes no responsibility or liability for any errors
or inaccuracies that may appear in this document.

No part of this document may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or
mechanical, for any purpose without the express permission of STI Computer Services, Inc.

© 2014 STI Computer Services, Inc. All rights reserved.

Copyright protection claimed includes all forms and matters of copyrightable material and information now or
hereafter allowed by statutory or judicial law, including without limitation, material generated from the software
programs which are displayed on the screen, such as icons, screen displays, graphics, user interfaces, etc.

ChartMaker Medical Suite is a registered trademark of STI Computer Services, Inc.

All other trademarks and registered trademarks are the properties of their respective companies or mark
holders.

IMPORTANT: The Meaningful Use Dashboard provides statistical information for aiding healthcare
providers in meeting Meaningful Use Objectives. Healthcare providers are cautioned that the
denominators shown on the Meaningful Use Dashboard are based solely on information entered into the
ChartMaker® Clinical Module. If a patient encounter was not entered into the Clinical Module, that
encounter is not included in the denominator for the statistical calculations on the Dashboard. In order to
get accurate statistical information for the percentage calculation, to determine if you meet the Meaningful
Use requirements, you may need to run additional reports. Please refer to the Center for Medicare and
Medicaid Services (CMS) and this user manual for more information about calculating the correct
percentage for each individual Meaningful Use Objective.

http://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Legislation/EHRIncentivePrograms/index.html?redirect=/ehrincentiveprograms
http://www.sticomputer.com/sticustomers.php

Page | 1 Updated 8/11/2014 PatientPortal — 2014 Edition



Contents

OVEBIVIEW ...t ettt ettt h ettt e et eh e 14tk oot e et e e bt ee £ ea b ea e ea bt eh e raeem e e b e em st eb e e sa e e e et e eneeenennnenne
Registration Instructions...

Pages ......ooooiiiiiiiiee .
Common Pages (Administrators and Patients) ............ccoiiiiiiiiiiieie e 5
ADMINISTEALOrS ONIY ...ttt et ettt eb e et st ettt esae e bese e et eaeeseeenae e 10
Patients Only ......... .16

FAQs............ .21

AppendiX ......cccceeiiiiiieiiienn, .24
Announcement Template .............ccccoeeeeees .24
Authorizing a Patient for the PatientPortal ... .24
Re-authorizing a Patient for the PatientPortal...............ooeiiiiiiii e 25
ST o cTa Lo [TaTo l BT e= T = oo S ST SOTSPPR PR 25
Authorizing a Patient Representative ............ccccoveeiiviiinieniecieee, .26

Updating the Email Associated with a Registered PatientPortal Account..

Resetting a Patient’s Password.... ...26
PatientPortal Usage Instructions...... .27
Configuring Message Distribution Lists ............c........ .28
Responding to Messages Sent From the PatientPortal .............ccccoviiiiiiiiiiiic e 29
Sending a Message to the PatientPortal .............coouiiiiiiiiiiii s 30
PatientPortal Requirements for Meaningful Use . .31
Tips for PatientPortal Engagement ................. 33
INAEX...oiiiieie i .34
Resources / Notes..... ...36
DOCUMENE CRANGE LOG ...ttt ettt ettt he e b et e st e s as e sae e e s bt e et e e s e en e e st e ebbeas 37

Page | 2 Updated 8/11/2014 PatientPortal — 2014 Edition



ChartMaker® PatientPortal

The ChartMaker® PatientPortal is an online
service that allows a patient to keep track of their
personal health information. It will also allow
practices to share and receive information easily
with patients.

Details:
= Available with versions 4.3 and higher

= Requirement for Stage 1 (Core Measure: View, Download, Transmit) and Stage
2 (Core Measures: View, Download, Transmit and Secure Electronic Messaging)
of the Meaningful Use program starting in 2014

= Configurable by the Practice

= Ability to send and receive messages to and from your patients

= Message Types include: Appointment and Refill Requests, Billing and Health
Questions, and General Messages

= Upload health related educational resources for your patients
= Patients create their own username and password
= Patients can update their demographic information
e Information includes: General information, Responsible Party,
Employment Information, Insurance, Emergency Contacts, Pharmacy,

Medications, Allergies, History Information

= Patients can view clinical summary information (*automatically gives you credit
for Core Measure: Clinical Summaries in the Meaningful Use program)

= Contact Software Support for more information (800-487-9135 or email
swsupport@sticomputer.com)

Page | 3 Updated 8/11/2014 PatientPortal — 2014 Edition



REGISTRATION INSTRUCTIONS

Complete the following steps to start the process of registering your practice with the
ChartMaker® PatientPortal service. There is a fee of $29/physician, $15/NP, and/or
$15/PA per month.

Page | 4

1.

2.

Go to www.sticomputer.com

Click “CUSTOMERS”

Click “Login”, enter your credentials and then click “Log In”

ALTERNATE METHOD: If you do not have login credentials, click
“Registration”, complete the registration form and click “Register”.

Click “PatientPortal” (from the left navigation pane)

. Click “Click here to register for ChartMaker® PatientPortal”

Enter the applicable information and click “Submit”

NOTE: Upon completion of this form, an STl Representative will contact you, via
the email address you provided, to complete the setup process, as well as

provide information about enrolling for PatientPortal training.

Updated 8/11/2014

PatientPortal — 2014 Edition



The ChartMaker® PatientPortal has pre-defined pages, which every practice can configure.
The page options will differ depending on the type of user that is logging in. Administrators
for your Portal will see pages allowing them to configure the Portal while Patients will see
patient-specific pages and information.

Everyone will go to www.chartmakerpatientportal.com to access the PatientPortal.

NOTE: Patients should not be instructed to go to this page unless they have
completed registration. There is no way to create a new user from this page.

COMMON PAGES (ADMINISTRATORS AND PATIENTS)

Log On:

The Log On page is the first page patients and administrators will encounter after typing in
the web address into a browser. Everyone using the ChartMaker® PatientPortal will
access this same page. From this page the user will be able to log in with their previously
registered credentials and/or send a request for their password (“Forgot Password?”).

i N i b - —
a@ gy chutmskerpstaniporsioom, © < @ STL Comp. B 6 [ @ Logon =< faihsce

File Edit \iew Favorites Tools Help

ChartMaker® PatientPortal

Log On

| You have reached the log on page for the ChartMaker® PatientPortal
| Please enter your usemame and password to log into your practice.

Username
Password

Forgot Password?

(] Remember me?

Powered by ChariMaker® PatientPortal
‘Server Time: 07/16/2014 02:09:20

1% - g

Page | 5 Updated 8/11/2014 PatientPortal — 2014 Edition



Home:
The Home page is the first page a user will see after logging into the Portal.

Administrators will see a “Notifications” section where messages from STI Computer
Services may be displayed.

Patients will see a welcome message/instructional text on the left. This section will be
configured by your Administrator. On the right, the patient will see their name and address
as well as any notifications regarding changes to their account.

Patients will be able to click “Edit Information” to modify their contact details. When they do
so it will redirect them to the “Patient” page.

If the patient has new activity on their account, they will be able to click on the numeral in
the notification which will redirect them to the applicable page (Clinical Summaries, Labs,
etc.) to view the information.

£ - ¢| @ chanmakerpatintporatcom x

Tools Help

STI Medical Practice by st S o

(315) 246-8754

IEZZl retients  Documents  Settings

Notifications

Administrator View:

Terms ofUse Powered by Chartiaker® PationtPortal
‘Server Time. 07/17/2014 10.05:20

chartmakerpatientportal.com’
ols_Help

£ - & @ patent portal

Q : p—
STI Medical Practice My account | Sign out

(315) 2468754

I3 ratent  Messages  Documents  Clinical Summaries  Lab Reports

Mary patent
i | 900 Main Street
Welcome to PatientPortal! el
Eat imormaton
Patient View: il
- Hours of Operation*: You have 1 unread message.
You have 1 unread cinical summary.
Mon: 8AM-5PM
Tue: 8AM-5PM You have no unread lab reports.
Wed: Closed
Thu BAVLSPM ‘Your general nformaton has been updated
Fri: 8AM-3PM by the office.
S M Your adttonal information has been
updated by the office.
.......... -
u ot ol Povared o i )

ed by ChariMaker® Patien Portal
‘Server Time. O7/1772014 10.43.48

Page | 6 Updated 8/11/2014 PatientPortal — 2014 Edition



Documents (Administrator):

The Documents page will allow the Administrator to organize and modify the document options
that the patient can access from the patient’s (or patient representative’s) Documents page.
The documents can be grouped by categories for easier access. Acceptable document types
include .doc, .docx, pdf or .txt. Your account has 10 MB by default for you to upload
documents. “Available Space” indicates the remaining space available. If you need additional
space, please contact STI for pricing options. This information is not patient-specific and will be
seen by all registered patients and/or patient representatives.

To configure this page, start by clicking “Add Category”, enter a Category Name and Description

and click “Save”. Then click “Upload” () to begin adding documents. Click “Choose File”, enter
a Display Name, Description (optional) and click “Save”. Repeat those steps for any additional
documents.

To reorder documents within a specific category, simply click and drag the row to the desired

location. To reorder the categories, click “Reorder Categories” and click and drag the row to the
desired location.

To modify an item, click “Edit” (@), To remove an item, click “Delete” (@).

Fie Edt_View Favortes Tools _Help

STl Medical Practice

(315)246.8754

Home  patients [T settings

Patient Documents

s You begi
category or selectan existing calegory fom the st on the let.You may optonally enter a heading descripion that
appears at he op of the category name. Sub calegories may be added 0 furher break down a category

Main View:

Tles. p select
Your fle (doc, docx, ot o ) and enter a e 0 dispiay. For example you Mgt upload patient_isiory GocE
ang e e be enterea hat gres
Instructionsfnformatin to your patient.

Patents view the document s in the order they are Isted on the et T reorcer tnem smply clck and orag tne
fowto a dferent location

remaining space
avaiabi. fyou need addtional space, piease contact 11 fr pricing aptons.

Poyered by Chattatas Paientata
v T, 114712014 11.02.28

Patients [Tl Settings

Below s a st of forms that may need o be iled out upon regsiration. 28

Category View: . ) @
+ Consent Fom | Consent Form tor Medical Treament doc |26 k8 ‘@@ ‘
* ogstaton Form Regsaton Form pat B @@ |
s seE
Vame Tre e I I
£HIPAA Fom HIPAA docx 15K8 @@ |

A0 new sub category
Reorder Sub Categories

Fovarod by Crartaterp PasniFotal
e T 11475074 1 D40

Page | 7 Updated 8/11/2014 PatientPortal — 2014 Edition



Documents (Patient):

The Documents page will allow the patient (or patient representative) to view or download
materials that the practice has made available. These documents could be registration
forms, educational materials, etc.

mpatient2
My account | Sign out

Home  Patient  Messages [IEEacrall

inical Summaries Lab Reports
Educational Materials

Forms
EHR Documents

Educational Materials

You may add a description for the main category and for ail sub-categories your office decides to create. This feature
is very useful for sending out general educational materials that can be downloaded, printed and viewed. Also your
practice can your this tab for sending out office forms that can be filled out by the patient before their office visit

Think Green For Your Office!

ChartMaker® Patient Portal

Quick Reference Card

Education Material - Children
Tips for Picky Eaters™
Do you have a picky eater on your hands? Check out this handout for helpful tips.

*From CA gov: California Department of Public Health
World Alert of the Consumption of Caffeine
Coffee and its Cosumption Benefits

Coffee Article

Alzheimer's Disease
Does cafteine intake protect from Alzheimer's Disease? v

The steps taken after the patient clicks on an individual document will vary depending on
the Internet browser they are using. For instance, when a document is selected through
the Google Chrome browser, most likely the document will be displayed at the bottom of
the browser dialog, with the option to click the arrow to view download options:

‘ll Patient Portal is Aw...doce |~ & Show sll downloads... X |

When a document is selected through the Internet Explorer browser, most likely the
document will open in a separate browser tab/window and a pop-up prompting the patient
for the next steps may be displayed:

Intemet Explorer =

What do you want to do with Patient Portal is
Awesome.docx?
Size: 123 KB

Type: Microsoft Word
Froms www.chartmakerpatientportal.com

3 Open

Thefile won't be saved autonatically.
» Save

9 Saveas

Page | 8 Updated 8/11/2014 PatientPortal — 2014 Edition



My Account:

The My Account page allows a user to change the email address associated with the
PatientPortal as well as their password. A valid email is not required for Administrator
accounts, however they are required for patient accounts.

To change the email, enter the updated email address in the “New email” field and click
“Change email”.

To change the password, enter the updated password in both the “New password” and
“Confirm new password” fields and click “Change password”.

The patient can also see the activity that has occurred (by them or their authorized
representative) on their account by clicking “Activity History Log” from the left navigation
pane. Administrators do not have this option.

= @ S.T1 ComputerSe.. & || & Patient Portal Account Mai...

File Edit View Favorites Tools Help

mpatient2

STI Medical Practice My account | Sign out

(315) 246-8754

Home Patient Messages Documents Clinical Summaries Lab Reports
Account Maintenance

iy iy liog Account Maintenance

Change Email

Currentemail  mpatient@gmail.com

i

New email

Change Password
‘Current password
New password

Confirm new
password

How to use your patient portal Powered by ChartMaker® PatientPortal
Server Time: 07/17/2014 10:32:35

Sign Out:
The Sign Out link will sign the user out of the PatientPortal and redirect them back to
the Log On page.

Page | 9 Updated 8/11/2014 PatientPortal — 2014 Edition



ADMINISTRATORS ONLY

Patients:
The Administrator's “Patients” page will have a list of all registered patients and patient
representatives with the option to reset their password if necessary. This page also

gives the Administrator the ability to send a broadcast message to all registered patients

by clicking in on the “Announcements” link.

To reset a patient or patient representative’s password, click “Reset Password” and
then “Yes” to confirm. An email notification will be sent to the patient or patient
representative with their new password.

NOTE: Patients can reset their own password by going to the “My Account” page.
Administrator assistance is only necessary if the patient forgets their username and/or
their security question.

To send a broadcast message, click “Announcements” from the left navigation pane,
type a Subject and Message and then click “Send”. The message will be sent to all
registered PatientPortal users (including patient representatives).

NOTE: Broadcast messages will even be sent to patients that have been suspended
(i.e. the patient’s PatientPortal button appears red in Practice Manager and Clinical).

(& chartmakerpatientportal.com *

File Edit View Favorites Tools Help

sticomputer

STI Medical Practice My account | Sign out

(315) 246-8754

Home Documents Settings

Patients

Patient Representatives Patients
Announcements

Georgette Reset

I Elmes,

Georgette 10019 06/15/1989 Elmes gelmes@sticomputer.com Do

¢ : Reset
Ent, Pat 10021 06/11/1970 Pent dcassidy@sticomputer.com Password

Farley, Saran | 100003 11/01/1990 | sfarle sfarley @sticomputer.com Reset
Y, ¥ e puter: Password

Frankenreiter, - Reset
Petra 10062 11/01/1957 CSpr com Password

Lindhome, , E . Reset
e 10013 01/01/1990 serith Jlindhome@sticomputer.com Password

Marble, Ken 10029 01/01/1980 | kmarble kmarble@sticomputer.com e
Password

Reset

Marble, Ken 10015 06/21/1981 kmarble2 kmarble@sticomputer.com

Password

McClane, Jehn | 10012 01/01/1980 | John McClane | gelmes@sticomputer.com Reset
Password

2 i Reset
Mouse, Mickey 10027 06/11/1970 com rnn

O'Dwyer, Reset
Declan 10065 09/10/2012 dodwyer csproul@sticomputer.com Password

‘Showing 1 to 10 of 17 entries (0]
Terms of Use Pouered by ChartMaker® PatientPortal

Server Time: 07/17/2014 10:57.26

Page | 10 Updated 8/11/2014 PatientPortal — 2014 Edition



Settings:

The Settings page will allow the Administrator to configure the overall theme of the
PatientPortal, practice information, and various message details. They will also be able to
turn on maintenance mode and/or configure the data delay interval. Specifics for each
page are detailed below.

General:

= Practice Title: Practice Name, which will appear on the masthead

= Practice Phone Number: Appears under the Practice title

= Practice Logo: Animage file 200 KB or less which will be positioned to the left
of Practice Title. Click “Browse” to search for and upload a file

= Portal Theme: Set the color scheme for the Portal selecting from the 13 pre-
configured options. You will see the change take affect once you click “Save”.

= Patient Data Delay: Configuration used to batch demographic updates before
the information is sent to the Health Portal (in case of multiple updates by
patient). The default is 30 minutes and can be changed, however it is suggested
to keep a longer interval if possible. This configuration only affects demographic
information and not messages sent by the patient.

= Enable Maintenance Mode: Check the box to suspend the ability for any user to
log into the PatientPortal. Patients can still be authorized and/or complete
registration, however they will receive a “this site is under maintenance, please
check back later” webpage when attempting to log in.

com ' O - @ Identified by Digi.. O

File Edit View Favorites Tools Help

sticomputer

STl Medical Practice My account | Sign out

(315) 246-8754

Home Patients Documents W

General

Welcome Message i ;
o Set up your Practice main page

Message Sellings Practice title (practice name displayed in the header)
Patient Terms of Use -
STl Medical Practice

Practice Phone Number
(315) 246-8754

Upload your practice l0go (must be 200kb or less)

Browse...

Portal theme (color scheme for the website, changes will be displayed when saved)
STI Default [v]

Patient data delay (number of minutes to wait before sending information to ChartMaker)

E; (minutes)

[ Enable maintenance mode (patients may not log in but data can still be sent from ChartMaker)

o

Terms of Use Powered by ChartMaker® PatientPortal
Server Time: 07/17/2014 11.19:15

Click “Save” to accept any changes made before navigating to a different page.

Page | 11 Updated 8/11/2014 PatientPortal — 2014 Edition



Welcome Message:

The Welcome Message page allows an Administrator to configure the text that will
appear on the main page of the PatientPortal when a patient logs in. Examples of
information that could be displayed here would be (but not limited to): reminders to call
911 in case of emergency and not to use the PatientPortal, practice hours and/or
contact information or basic instructions on how to navigate the Portal. This information
is not patient-specific and will be seen by all registered patients and/or patient
representatives. There is a text limit of 512 characters.

To see what the Welcome Message will look like prior to finalizing, click “Preview”.

NOTE: You may have to allow pop-ups in your browser to view a preview of this
page.

Click “Save” to accept any changes made before navigating to a different page.

File Edit View Favorites Tools Help

sticomputer

STl Medical Practice My account | Sign out

2468754

Home Patients Documents m

General

L e Welcome Message

Provider List

Message Settings The following message will be presented fo the patient when they visit their home page.
Patient Terms of Use

You may use the link at the bottom to preview your changes before you save them. Previewing will open a new
window showing you how the patient will view the content of the page.
Welcome message

ffelzome o Patiencrorzal!
ttp://www.sticomputer.com">Visit Our Website ~

Hours of Operation*:

jon: BAM-5PM
Tue: BAM-SEM
ffed: Closed
Thu: BAM-SEM
[Fri: 8aM-3BM
Fat: saM-2EM

sun: Closed oo
Preview Q
Terms of Use Powered by ChartMaker® PatientPortal

Server Time: 07/22/2014 04:41:11

Page | 12 Updated 8/11/2014 PatientPortal — 2014 Edition



Provider List:

The Provider List page allows an Administrator to maintain a list of providers that will be
utilizing the PatientPortal. The list created here will be the list of providers displayed to
the patient when attempting to send a message through the Portal.

NOTE: This list is not linked to Practice Manager/Clinical so if you add a
Provider you must remember to manually add them to the PatientPortal as well.

To add a new provider, click “Add Provider”. Enter their Name, NPI # and click “Save”.
NPl is required in order to save the information.

To modify provider information, click “Edit” (@). To remove a provider from the list, click
“Delete” (@).

File Edit View Favorites Tools Help

STl Medical Practice

(315) 246-8754

sticomputer
My account | Sign out

Home Patients Documents m

General

P Maintain Provider List

Message Seftings

Patients will be able to select from this list when they send messages to the office making it easier for your staff to

Patient Terms of Use manage patient portal messages.
Name NPI#
Georgette Elmes, MD 1234567891 |([@) @)
Provider One sonss00284 | (@) (&
David £ Do s |@
Medical Doctor, MD 8005500656 | (&) (&)

Add Provider

Terms of Use Powered by ChartiMiaker® PatientPortal
Server Time: 07/17/2014 11:19:58

Page | 13 Updated 8/11/2014 PatientPortal — 2014 Edition



Message Settings:

The Message Settings page allows an Administrator to customize the descriptive text
that appears below each message type. This information will be displayed on the
“Messages” page that is accessed by a Patient.

To see what the Messages page will look like prior to finalizing, click “Preview”.

NOTE: You may have to allow pop-ups in your browser to view a preview of this

page.

To restore the text back to the original pre-configured text provided by STI, click

“Restore default” (@) next to the applicable message type.

Click “Save” to accept any changes made before navigating to a different page.

€« >

(315) 246-8754

General
Welcome Message
Provider List

Message Settings
Patient Terms of Use

Page | 14

File Edit View Favorites Tools Help

STl Medical Practice

% || & MessageSettings x

Home  Patients  Documents |G

Message Settings

The following are the instructions the patient will see when sending messages

‘You may also use the link at the bottom to preview your changes before you save them. Previewing will open a new

window showing you how the patient will view the content of the page.

Message instructions

sticomputer Y
My account | Sign out

@

ffe are offering a way for you to communicate to our office via secured
messaging. This iz not intended to be used for urgent communications.
Please be sure to include the provider vou normally see and & phone
mumber where you can be reached. We will respond as soon 2s possible.

Select a message type from the list below.

Appointment requests

O]

fise this option to request a future appointment. Be sure to include
lvour preferred date(s) and time(s) along with the provider that you
ish to see. For appointments within the next 24 hours please call our
loffice.

Refill requests

@

[ise this cption if vou need a refill on a medication that our office
has prescribed for you. Be sure to include medication name, dosage,
pharmacy name and pharmacy phone number in your message. Please allow a
minimum of 48 hours for our office to process this request.

Billing questions

Updated 8/11/2014

PatientPortal — 2014 Edition



Patient Terms of Use:
The Patient Terms of Use page allows an Administrator to customize the Authorization
Agreement text the patient accepts prior to finalizing registration and begin using the

PatientPortal.

By default, the PatientPortal will come with a generic Authorization Agreement that
should be modified for your practice.

After customizing the text, click the box for “I accept responsibility for the patient
authorization agreement provided below.”.

Click “Save” to accept any changes made before navigating to a different page.

File Edit View Favorites

(315) 246-8754

General

Welcome Message
Provider List
Message Settings
Patient Terms of Use

Page | 15

Tools

Help

STI Medical Practice

Home Patients

Patient Authorization Agreement

411 accept responsibility for the patient authorization agreement provided below.

sticomputer S
My account | Sign out

Documents m

[Patient Portal Authorization Agreement STI Computer

In the event of an emergency dial 911.
Do not use the Patient Fortal.

What iz the Patient Portal?

The Fatient Portal is = web-based system that allows for secure
lcommunication and transfer of information between STI Computer and the
loatient.

Purpose of this Authorization

STI Computer offers a Patient Portal that provides secure electronic
laccess to your medical health information and secure electronic
lcommunications between our office and you for those patients who wish
to parcicipate. Secure messaging can be a valuable communications
tool, but certain precautions should be used to minimize risks. In
lorder to manage chese risks we have imposed seme terms and conditions
lof participation. Your acceptance on this form will demonstrate that
lou have been informed of these risks and the conditions of

ation and that you accept the risks and agree to the

ns of participation.

How the Secure Patient Portal Works

2 secure web portal is a webpage that uses encryption (a fomm of
lelectronic security) to keep unauthorized persons from reading
communications, information, or attachments. Secure messages and
linformation can only be read by someone who knows the right username
land password to log in to the Patient Portal site. Our Patient Portal
lprovides a secure method of messaging to ensure your privacy is in
lcompliance with Federal and State regulations.

After logging in to the Patient Portal you can:
* Use the messaging function to communicate with office staff

Updated 8/11/2014

PatientPortal — 2014 Edition



PATIENTS ONLY

Patient:

The Patient page allows a patient (or patient representative) to modify their demographic
and medical information. The patient can modify their information either by expanding the
sections using the arrows (&) in the main navigation pane and then clicking “Edit” or by
clicking on the appropriate link from the left navigation pane.

Information that can be modified includes: General (contact) Information, Additional
(demographic) Information, Responsible Party, Employment Information, Insurance
Emergency Contacts, Physicians, Preferred Pharmacy, Medications, Allergies, Patient
History, Surgical History and Family History.

Fields marked with an asterisk (*) are required. For existing Phone, Insurance, Emergency
Contact, Physician, Medications, Allergies, Surgical History and Family History information,
a user can modify the information by clicking “Edit” (@). To remove information, click

“Delete” (@).

Click “Save” to accept any changes made before navigating to a different page.

NOTE: The patient will need to click “Send Now” (_[NEI€ are unsent changes. Send now. )
after they are done making changes in order for the information to be sent to the Health
Portal.

mpatient2

| Medical Practice My account | Sign out

(315) 246

Home Messages Documents Clinical Summaries Lab Reports

Summary
Patient Information

General Information
Additional Information Please enter all your patient information in the pages provided. Once complete, use the link provided at the top of the
Responsible Party page to send your information to the office

Employment Information
Insurance

Emergency Contacts
Physicians

Preferred Pharmacy

Name: Mary Patient Address: 900 Main Street
Nickname: Eagleville, PA 19403
Medications

Phone numbers
Allergies

(215) 555-1212& Home
Patient History

Surgical History Edit
Family History [ ]
o

— |
e —
e ————————

|

How to use vour patient portal Powered by Chartl/isker® PatientPorial |
‘Server Time: 07/17/2014 12:0923

Page | 16 Updated 8/11/2014 PatientPortal — 2014 Edition



Messages:

The Messages page allows the patient (or patient representative) to view, print, delete and
send secure messages to the practice. Messages generated from this page will be sent to
the users configured for the respective Distribution Lists, which are set up through Practice
Manager or Clinical. See the section on “Configuring Message Distribution Lists” from
within the Appendix on page 28 for more information. The patient will be able to select
from one of the following message types: Appointment Request, Refill Request, Billing
Question, Health Question and/or General Office Message.

To open the selected message in a separate browser window, click “Open”. To print the
selected message, click “Print”. To delete the selected message, click “Delete”.

To view messages sent from this patient to the practice, click “Sent items” from the left
navigation pane.

To send a new message to the practice, the patient will click “Send a message” from the
left navigation pane. They will then click the applicable message type, select the Provider,
enter a phone number for contact purposes, the message and then click “Send”.

File Edit View Favorites Tools Help

mpatient2

STl Medical Practice My account | Sign out

(315) 246-8754

Home Patient Documents Clinical Summaries Lab Reports

Inbox
Sent items
Inbox
Send a message Open Print Delete
Follow-up
test if this works From: 1, User
STI Medical Practice Sent: 7/17/2014 10:16:13 AM
3162014 3:55:55 PM
Appointment Request Hi.

User 1 9/12/2013 10:55:35 AM If you have any questions about what we discussed at your visit, please

feel free to call the office at 610-650-9700 ¢

Health Question
User 1 8/20/2013 1:14:53 PM

Appointment Request
User 1 8/19/2013 1:03:41 PM

Patient portal instructions
STI Computer Practice
B/5/2013 10:54:25 AM

How to use vour patient portal Powered by Charilaker® PatientPortal
Server Time: 07/17/2014 01:28:31

Page | 17 Updated 8/11/2014 PatientPortal — 2014 Edition



Clinical Summaries:
The Clinical Summaries page allows the patient (or patient representative) to view, print,
download or delete the clinical summary sent to the PatientPortal for each office visit. The

list of clinical summaries located in the left navigation pane will be organized by date, with
the most recent being at the top.

ChartMaker® Clinical will automatically send the Clinical Summary to the PatientPortal
upon note signing for any registered patient that is not in suspended mode. (See the
section on “Suspending Data Export” from within the Appendix on page 30 for more

information.) This will automatically give the provider credit for the Core Meaningful Use
measure.

To open the selected clinical summary in a separate browser window, click “Open”. To
print the selected clinical summary, click “Print”. To save the selected clinical summary
locally, click “Download”. To delete the selected clinical summary, click “Delete”.

@ Clinical Summaries

u - mpatient2
STI Medical Practice My account | Sign out

(315) 246-8754

Patient Messages Documents Clinical Summaries Lab Reports

Clinical Summaries

Open Print Download Delete

i STl University Medical, 2700 Van Buren Ave. , Eagleville, PA, 19403-2341,
3/11/2014 2:48:48 PM (610)650-9700 &

3/7/2014 10:56:28 AM

Summary of Today's Visit for Mary Patient

Ethnicity:Not Preferred
Hispanic or Latino, Language: English
07/17/2014 visit with Medical Doctor at STI University Medical

DOB:05/10/1968, Sex:Female, Race:White,

Chief i for VisitThe ion normally provided in this section is
not applicable to today’s visit

Vital signs
Temp. | BP: [HE [wit [BMI
98.6F [118/87 mmHg[ 57, 4in_ [117Ibs [ 20.081

Smoking Status: Former smoker. Started: 2000

Problem List

BENIGN HYPERTENSION (401.1)
ROUTINE MEDICAL EXAM (V70.0)
ABDOM PAIN GENERALIZED (789.07)

Medications
Continue
no active medications

Allergies
No Known Allergies

Medications AdministeredThe information normally provided in this section is not

How to use your patient portal Powered by ChartMaker® PatientPortal

Server Time: 07/17/2014 01:58:42

NOTE: As of 5.4, Clinical Summary documents will collect information based on
a selected note and not by which notes have the same visit date.

Page | 18 Updated 8/11/2014 PatientPortal — 2014 Edition



Lab Reports:

The Lab Reports page allows the patient (or patient representative) to view, print, download
or delete any lab information sent to the PatientPortal. The list of lab reports located in the
left navigation pane will be organized by date, with the most recent being at the top.

ChartMaker® Clinical will automatically send the lab report to the PatientPortal upon
signing of the lab report (or chart note including lab values) for any registered patient
that is not in suspended mode. (See the section on “Suspending Data Export” from
within the Appendix on page 30 for more information.)

To open the selected lab report in a separate browser window, click “Open”. To print the
selected lab report, click “Print”. To save the selected lab report locally, click “Download”.
To delete the selected lab report, click “Delete”.

Leb Reports
P

&« C' |8 ST Computer Services, Inc. [US]| https://chartmakerpatientportal.com/LabReport

/5%
m

. . mpatient2
STl Medical Practice My account | Sign out

(315) 2468754

Home Patient Messages Documents Clinical Summaries Lab Reports

Lab Reports

7/18/2014 1:0917 PM Open Print Download Delete )
= =7 STl University Medical, 2700 Van Buren Ave. . Eagleville, PA, 19403-2341, (610)650-
B 9700

Lab Report 07/18/2014
Mary Patient

Ethnicity:Not Hispanic Preferred

DOB:05/10/1968. SEX:FEMa\E_RaDe:WN(E,W Lating, Language: English

Results

COLOR,UR: Yellow
APPEARANCE UR: Clear
SPECIFIC GRAVITY,UR: 1.011
LEUK ESTERASE UR' TRACE
NITRITES UR- NEG

PHUR B

PROTEIN.UR' NEG
GLUCOSE UR: NORM
KETONES UR® NEG
BLOOD.UR: 1+

RBC.UR' None Seen
WBC.UR: 1/hpf

WBC CLUMPS, UR' cancelled
BACTERIAUR: 1+

HYALINE CASTS UR" 5 /ipf
GRANULAR CASTS UR' cancelled
WAXY CAST UR: cancelled
SQUAMOUS EPITHUR: 1+
TRANS EPITH.UR: cancelled

DENAI EDITH 11D rancal e X

How to use vour patient portal Powered by Chariilaker® PatientPortal
Server Time: 071812014 01:20:25

Page | 19 Updated 8/11/2014 PatientPortal — 2014 Edition



Page | 20

NOTES: Lab results will be sent to the PatientPortal upon signing.
“Appropriately configured” lab results refers to the lab condition being designated
as a Type of “Lab” with an applicable LOINC code attached as well. Lab
conditions are configured by going to Edit > System Tables > Conditions >
Results. After you find the applicable lab condition, highlight it and click
“Properties”.

= In 5.1 and below, all appropriately configured lab results will be displayed
under the “Clinical Summaries” page.

= |In 5.2 and 5.3, if lab results are received electronically (via an interface),
the lab results will be displayed under the “Lab Reports” page. If lab
results are manually entered into a ChartMaker® Clinical note (and
appropriately configured), the lab results will be displayed under the
“Clinical Summaries” page.

= |In 5.4 and beyond, if lab results are received electronically (via an
interface), the lab results will be displayed under the “Lab Reports” page.
If lab results are manually entered into a ChartMaker® Clinical note that
does not contain any additional information within it (i.e. medications,
allergies, diagnoses, etc.), the lab results will be displayed under the “Lab
Reports” page. If lab results are manually entered into a ChartMaker®
Clinical note that does contain additional information (i.e. medications,
allergies, diagnoses, etc.), the lab results will be displayed under the
“Clinical Summaries” page. Scanned lab results will be displayed on the
PatientPortal under the “Other Information” page and will be labeled as
“Health Information Updates”.

Updated 8/11/2014 PatientPortal — 2014 Edition



What information is uploaded to the Portal for an individual patient?

A: Clinical Summary, lab results and demographic information will be uploaded to the
PatientPortal. For Clinical Summaries, this includes patient name, chart number,
gender, date of birth, address, phone numbers, race, ethnicity, preferred language,
allergies, immunizations, medications, problems (diagnoses), procedures, reason for
referral, results, social status and vitals. Chief complaint, cognitive status, functional
status, instructions, and plan of care (which contains sections for: educational materials,
future appointment dates, pending in house lab orders, and off-site orders) are also
included but only if documented through a properly configured template tool
(corresponding "button" or checklist).

Lab Results will contain description, value and unit of measure, however, starting in
version 5.5, the entire lab report will be sent to the PatientPortal.

Demographic information includes patient name, gender, date of birth, race, ethnicity,
preferred language, phone numbers and address. Demographic information is only
updated if one of the 3 document types (Clinical Summary, Lab Result, or Scan) is sent
to the PatientPortal. If no document is sent, then the PatientPortal will not receive any
demographic updates, even if the information was modified in Practice
Manager/Clinical.

Am | required to use the PatientPortal?

A: If your practice is attempting to meet Meaningful Use, usage of a PatientPortal is
required for both Stage 1 and Stage 2 starting in 2014. If your practice has no plans to
attain Meaningful Use then it is up to your discretion as to whether you incorporate this
functionality.

How will the patient know how to navigate the PatientPortal?

A: Besides patient education by the staff at your practice, the patient will also receive a
welcome email (on the PatientPortal) upon registration. There is also a link at the
bottom of the webpage titled, “How to use your patient portal” that will provide them with
the same information included in the welcome email.

Can you suspend the data export for all patients at once?
A: No. The data export suspension process is done per patient on the Patient tab in
Practice Manager.

Page | 21 Updated 8/11/2014 PatientPortal — 2014 Edition



How do we prevent lab results from being uploaded?

A: In order to stop lab results from being uploaded to the PatientPortal, the data export
must be suspended. To do so, open the patient’s account in Practice Manager
through the Patient tab. Then click “Patient Portal” and check the box for “Suspend
export on note signing” and then “OK”. Alternatively, this can be done through
Clinical by opening the patient’s chart and clicking the “Patient Portal” icon from the
bottom of the Face Sheet. This will also stop the automatic upload of Clinical Summary
information as well.

Does the patient receive a notification if our practice uploads a new Document to
the Portal?

A: No. Documents uploaded to the PatientPortal (accessed through the “Documents”
menu) are not patient-specific and can be seen by anyone accessing the Portal.
Because of this, uploaded documents should be generic in nature.

Is there a way to disable certain message types?

A: No, however your practice can customize the descriptive text that appears below
each message type so you could use this area to communicate important information
regarding the types of messages that should be used.

How do | determine who receives the messages sent by a patient through the
Portal?

A: Recipients are configured through Distribution Lists, which are accessed through the
messaging dialog (To-Do > New Message/Task... > To). Reference the section on
“Configuring Message Distribution Lists” on page 28 for more information.

Can | initiate a conversation with a patient through the portal?

A: Yes! As of version 4.5, the practice has the ability to send a secure message to the
patient via the PatientPortal. To do so, open the patient’s chart in Clinical and go to
To-Do > New Patient Portal Message. The patient will receive an email notification
informing them that they have a new message waiting for them on the PatientPortal.

Can a patient reset their username and/or password?

A: Patients have the ability to reset their password in one of two ways. If they know
their password, they can reset it by going to “My Account” after logging into the Portal.
If they do not know their password, they can click “Forgot Password?” from the login
page. They will be prompted to enter the answer to the Security Question they set up
during registration. If the patient does not know the answer to their Security Question
then they will need to contact the Administrator at your practice. Administrators can
reset passwords from the Admin console (Patients page). Currently usernames cannot
be reset. If the patient forgot their username, the Administrator can look it up through
the Patients page on the Portal.

Page | 22 Updated 8/11/2014 PatientPortal — 2014 Edition



What happens if the patient changes their email address? Do | have to re-register
them?

A: No, re-registration is not necessary. If the patient changes their email address
through the “My Account” page on the PatientPortal, communication between your
database and the PatientPortal will continue. Your practice will not be notified via a To-
Do List reminder when patients make this type of change so it is recommended that you
inform your patients to directly contact your office with this type information. Your staff
will then manually update the patient’s email in either Practice Manager or Clinical.

Will patients be prompted to change their password periodically?
A: No, the system does not remind patients to change their password.

Can multiple patients use the same email to be authorized?
A: Yes. Each patient’s (email) welcome message will contain their first name which is
how they will determine who the welcome message is for.

Can we fulfill patient recalls (reminders) through the PatientPortal?
A: Not at this time however it is planned as a future enhancement.

Does the ChartMaker® PatientPortal support multiple languages?

A: Currently, the PatientPortal does not offer multiple language support. However, your
practice could include instructional information in a different language wherever the
option to configure text is available. A tool such as Google Translate could be used to
identify the desired text which could then be copied and pasted onto your Portal.

Can we change the font (color, bold, etc.) that appears on the Portal?
A: No, this type of functionality is not currently available.

Can we link our practice’s website to the PatientPortal and vice versa?

A: Yes! To include a link to your website on the PatientPortal you will need basic
HTML code. If you are unfamiliar with HMTL, someone from Clinical Software Support
can assist you. Your website administrator can inform you as to how to include a link to
the PatientPortal on your website.

How often are programmatic changes made to the PatientPortal?
A: Enhancements to the PatientPortal are made on a regular basis, typically about 3
times per year, but the release schedule may vary depending on necessity.

Is there a fee to use the PatientPortal?

A: Yes. Reference the section on “Registration Instructions” on page 4 for more
information.

Page | 23 Updated 8/11/2014 PatientPortal — 2014 Edition



ANNOUNCEMENT TEMPLATE

In order to aid in the patient engagement process, STI has created a generic template
that could be used to announce the launch of your practice’s PatientPortal site. This
template is a Microsoft Word document and should be modified before using for your
practice. In the least, all the text in red should be replaced.

To access the template:
1. Go to www.sticomputer.com

2. Click “CUSTOMERS” and login
3. Click “PatientPortal” from the left navigation pane

4. Under the Training and Help Documents section, click “PatientPortal Announcement

\Templatd” 77777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777 - '{ Commented [S1]: Can we also tell them that it’s under the PP }
link?

ALTERNATIVE METHOD: After step 2, click “Help Documents” and then under the

Meaningful Use (2014) section, click “PatientPortal Announcement Template”. |- { Commented [S2]: Can we also tell them that it’s under the PP }
link?

AUTHORIZING A PATIENT FOR THE PATIENTPORTAL

1. In Practice Manager, open the patient’'s account through the Patient tab
2. Click “Patient Portal”

3. Click “Authorize”

[ patient Portal =

Fiegistration status; Mot registered

Account zettings

Send an authorization email ta the patient
for patient portal registration.

| Suspend expart on nate sighing

4. Click “OK”

NOTE: An email notification will be sent to the patient (to the email documented on the Patient tab)
requesting that they complete the registration process. The patient must click on the link and
complete the registration form before they can access their health information on the Portal. In
versions 5.2 and below, do not attempt to authorize patients that have the “NEW?” prefix in their
account number.

Page | 24 Updated 8/11/2014 PatientPortal — 2014 Edition



RE-AUTHORIZING A PATIENT FOR THE PATIENTPORTAL

If the registration email needs to be sent again, this can be done at any point while the
PatientPortal button is still yellow by clicking the “Authorize” button again.

If the patient would like the registration email to be sent to a different email address
from the original request, change the email address first in Practice Manager and then
click “Authorize” again.

Patient Portal ‘

Registration status: Mot registered

Account setings

Send an authorization email to the patient Authorize
for patient portal registration.

0K | Cancel

SUSPENDING DATA EXPORT

To stop the automatic export of patient information (clinical summaries, lab data, etc.):
1. In Practice Manager, open the patient’'s account through the Patient tab

2. Click “Patient Portal”

3. Click “Suspend export on note signing”

Patient Portal

Fegistration status:  Registered

Account settings

Send an authorization email to the patient
for patient portal registration.

[¥] Suspend export an note signing

0] | Cancel

4. Click “OK”
NOTE: The PatientPortal button will appear red in Practice Manager and Clinical if the
patient’s data export has been suspended. To unsuspend the export, uncheck the box for
“Suspend export on note signing” and click “OK”.

Page | 25 Updated 8/11/2014 PatientPortal — 2014 Edition



AUTHORIZING A PATIENT REPRESENTATIVE

Patient Representatives can be added to a patient’s chart at any time however the
patient must be registered on the PatientPortal prior to authorizing a representative for
PatientPortal usage.

1. In Clinical, open the patient’s chart
2. Click the “ID” tab
3. Click “Add” under the Patient Representative section
4. Enter the representative’s information, including Email
5. Click “Enable representative for patient portal”
6. Click “OK”
7. Save and/or close the patient’s chart
NOTE: A registration email will be sent to the patient representative. They must click

on the link from within the email and complete registration before gaining access to the
PatientPortal.

UPDATING THE EMAIL ASSOCIATED WITH A REGISTERED
PATIENTPORTAL ACCOUNT

If the patient is already registered (i.e. PatientPortal button is green) and wants to
update the email associated with their PatientPortal account, the patient must modify
their email through the “My Account” page on the PatientPortal. Administrators can
change the patient’'s email in Practice Manager/Clinical however this will not update the
patient’s PatientPortal account. See instructions regarding the “My Account” page for
more information on how to update an email associated with a PatientPortal account.

RESETTING A PATIENT’S PASSWORD

An Administrator can reset the patient’'s password by logging into the PatientPortal,
clicking “Patients” and then “Reset Password” for the applicable patient. A Patient can
reset their password either by logging into the PatientPortal and going to “My Account”
or, if they forgot their username, then they can click “Forgot Password?” from the login
screen to complete the process.

Page | 26 Updated 8/11/2014 PatientPortal — 2014 Edition



PATIENTPORTAL USAGE INSTRUCTIONS

To view basic instructions on navigating the ChartMaker® PatientPortal, click “How to
use your patient portal” from the bottom of the page. This option is only available for the
patient (or patient representative), not Administrators.

Powered by ChartMaker® PatientPortal
Server Time: 07/17/2014 03:10:18

Page | 27

File Edit View Favortes Tools Help

mpatient2

STl Medical Practice My account | Sign out

(315) 246-8754

Home Patient Messages Documents Clinical Summaries Lab Reports

How to use your patient portal

Welcome to our patient portal! You are now ready to begin managing your health information. The following options are available to you. Click on
any one of these on the patient portal website to get started

Home tab (your account activity at-a-glance)

+ STI Medical Practice's welcome message as well as any practice specific messages

= Your name along with your address and phone number if available. The Edit information link takes you directly to the General Information
page 50 you can begin to set up your patient health record

- Number of unread messages

« Number of unread clinical summaries

= Any update notifications that you should be aware of

Patient tab (your personal information)

« Allows you to add, review and update your such as ible party, insurance, history, etc. Navigate down the
left menu bar and click on the sections you wish to fill out. ONce you have entered your information you may click Send now to send the
data to STI Medical Practice. The Send now link displays when you have unsent changes and is located at the top of the page

Messages tab (communicate with our office)

« Allows you to send/receive non-emergency messages toffrom STI Medical Practice. Click on Inbox or Sent items to view, print, or delete
your current messages.

« Send a message allows to you send a new message to STl Medical Practice directly. The message types available are Appointment
Request, Refill Request, Billing Question and Health Question. The General Office Message is also available for all other types of
messages

« Afteryou fill out the message information you may click Send to send the message to STI Medical Practice

Documents tab (download and save or print office documents)

- The documents tab (if available) contains a list of office specific documents. It allows you to save or print a document that you may fill out
and take with you to the office.

Clinical Summaries tab (review your visit summaries)

Updated 8/11/2014 PatientPortal —

2014 Edition



CONFIGURING MESSAGE DISTRIBUTION LISTS

Messages sent from the PatientPortal will appear on the To Do List in Clinical/Practice
Manager for the users configured to receive that type of message. Distribution Lists are
set up through the messaging dialog by completing the following steps:

1. Click “To-Do > New Message/Task...”

2. Click “To...”

3. Highlight the appropriate Distribution List

NOTE: Distribution Lists show as bolded text. The lists pertaining to the
PatientPortal all start with “Patient Portal...”. Options includes: Appointment
Requests, Billing Questions, General Messages, Health Questions, Imports and
Refill Requests. These are system defaulted distribution lists and cannot be deleted

4. Click “Edit...”

A Recipient Selection

= B e |

Distribuation Lists

New | [ Edt

| [ Delete |

Recipients

[ ADMIN - Adninistrator

| cortnie - Cortnie Sproul
(] jane -Jane Doe

] mary -Mary Smith

[ MTAADMIN - MTAADMIN
wuser - New User

] ONE - Medical Doctor
= 0 ” L 4

[] Public

| Software Update Notifications
[ 55 - Sammy Surgeon

[] SYSADMIN - System Administrstor
[T test - Test User

[T usert - User1

|| Patient Portal Billing Questions
| Patient Portal General Messages
(] Patient Portal Health Questions
| Patient Portal Imports

rtal Refill Requests

| Patient Partal Appointment Requests ]

=TT

| tom - Themas Devaney

uzer2 - User2

« i ’
Select Al Deselect All
To-»
Ce
[ o [ Cancel

5. Add/remove users as needed by clicking the checkbox next to their name

6. Click “Save”

7. Click “OK” or “Cancel”

8. Click “Cancel” to close the Message Details dialog

Page | 28

Updated 8/11/2014

PatientPortal — 2014 Edition



RESPONDING TO MESSAGES SENT FROM THE PATIENTPORTAL

To respond to a message that was sent via the PatientPortal:
1. Double-click on the message from the To-Do List

ALTERNATE METHOD: Highlight the applicable message and click “View”.
2. Click “Reply” and type your response

NOTE: You can save a copy of this message in the patient’s chart by selecting the
“Yes and sign” option before proceeding to the next step.

3. Click “Send”
,EReply |_‘:'i@&\

Patient: kary Patient (10040]

Sent: 5/5/2014 2:22:25 PM

Type: Patient Portal Health Question

Contact #: [215) 333-4333

| have a guestion about my meds, can someone call me?

Sent by Mary Patient

Additionally save az Chart Mote? @ Mo I Yes () Yesandsign | Tes with template

Send | | Pririt ] [ Cancel

NOTES:
= If you elect to save the message to the patient’s chart, you will get a pop-up
asking for you to name the note.

= See the section on “Configuring Message Distribution Lists” in the Appendix on
page 28 for more information.

= Patients (or patient representatives) will receive an email notification regarding
this activity once the message is sent.

Page | 29 Updated 8/11/2014 PatientPortal — 2014 Edition



SENDING A MESSAGE TO THE PATIENTPORTAL

To send a message for the patient to view on the PatientPortal:
1. In Clinical, open the applicable patient’s chart

2. Click “To-Do > New Patient Portal Message...”

3. Enter a Subject and Message

NOTE: You can save a copy of this message in the patient’s chart by selecting the
“Yes and sign” option before proceeding to the next step.

4. Click “Send”

E Mew Patient Portal Message

= B i |

To:  Mary Patient [10040)

Subject:

Additionally zave az Chart Mate?

I Mo @ Yes (7 Yesand sign

l

Send

I

Pritit

H Cancel l

NOTES:

= If you elect to save the message to the patient’s chart, you will get a pop-up
asking for you to name the note.

= Patients (or patient representatives) will receive an email notification regarding
this activity once the message is sent.

Page | 30

Updated 8/11/2014

PatientPortal — 2014 Edition



PATIENTPORTAL REQUIREMENTS FOR MEANINGFUL USE

The Meaningful Use program requires all providers (Stage 1 or Stage 2) to begin using
a Patient Portal starting in 2014 and beyond. The requirements vary depending on the
stage the provider is completing. Below is a basic overview of what is required. Please
reference the “2014 (Stage 1 or Stage 2) Meaningful Use User Manual” which can be
found on www.sticomputer.com after clicking “CUSTOMERS?”, logging in and going to

the Help Documents section.

Stage 1 Requirement:

(Electronic Copy of
Health Information)

by the EP during the
EHR reporting period
are provided timely
(within 4 business days
after the information is
available to the EP)
online access to their
health information
subject to the EP's
discretion to withhold
certain information.

of the information
listed for inclusion as
part of the measure,
except for "Patient
name" and "Provider's
name” and office
contact information.

Objective: Requirement: Exclusions: Accomplish in Clinical by...
View, Download and More than 50 percent of | Any EP who neither - ChartMaker® PatientPortal
Transmit all unique patients seen | orders nor creates any usage (Authorize patient

through PatientPortal button on

Patient tab in Practice
Manager)

Note signing within 4 business

days

Attaching SNOMED codes to

applicable Diagnoses

SUMMARY: Patients must be “authorized” for the PatientPortal through Practice
Manager and clinical notes should be signed within 4 business days.

NOTE: In order for the patient to have the ability to view their information online,
they must complete registration (by clicking the link contained within the welcome
email they receive).

Page | 31

Updated 8/11/2014

PatientPortal — 2014 Edition




Stage 2 Requirements:

Objective:

Requirement:

Exclusions:

Accomplish in Clinical by...

View, Download,
Transmit (Patient
Electronic Access)

- More than 50% of
all unique patients
seen are provided
online access to
their health
information within 4
business days after
the information is
available to the EP.

- More than 5% of all
unique patients
seen (or their
authorized
representatives)
view, download or
transmit to a third
party their health
information.

Any EP who:

(1) Neither orders nor
creates any of the
information listed for
inclusion as part of both
measures, except for
"Patient name" and
"Provider's name and
office contact
information, may
exclude both measures.
(2) Conducts 50
percent or more of his
or her patient
encounters in a county
that does not have 50
percent or more of its
housing units with
3Mbps broadband
availability according to
the latest information
available from the FCC
on the first day of the
EHR reporting period
may exclude only the
second measure.

- ChartMaker® PatientPortal
usage (Authorize patient
through PatientPortal button on
Patient tab in Practice
Manager; and Patient
submitting Refill Request or
Health Question through
Messages menu on
PatientPortal)

- Note signing within 4 business
days

- Attaching SNOMED codes to
applicable Diagnoses

Secure Electronic
Messaging

A secure message
was sent using the
electronic messaging
function of CEHRT by
more than 5% of
unique patients (or
their authorized
representatives) seen
by the EP during the
EHR reporting period.

Any EP who has no
office visits during the
EHR reporting period,
or any EP who
conducts 50 percent or
more of his or her
patient encounters in a
county that does not
have 50 percent or
more of its housing
units with 3Mbps
broadband availability
according to the latest
information available
from the FCC on the
first day of the EHR
reporting period.

ChartMaker® PatientPortal usage
(Message types of “Refill
Request” or “Health Question”
are the only two that will count)

SUMMARY: For the “View, Download, Transmit’” measure, patients must be “authorized” for the
PatientPortal through Practice Manager and clinical notes should be signed within 4 business
days. Also, patients must interact with the PatientPortal by either viewing, downloading or
transmitting their information to a third party. In order for the patient to accomplish this
interaction, they must have completed registration. For the “Secure Electronic Messaging”
measure, patients must send your practice appropriate secure messages originating through the

PatientPortal.

Since ChartMaker® Clinical has the ability to auto-upload Clinical Summary and Lab Result
information to the PatientPortal upon note signing, the benefit of PatientPortal usage goes
beyond the two measures listed above.

Page | 32

Updated 8/11/2014

PatientPortal — 2014 Edition




TIPS FOR PATIENTPORTAL ENGAGEMENT

Patient Engagement is the act of motivating your patients to be more involved with their
overall care and treatment plan through resources like Patient Portals with the aim of
improving health outcomes, increasing provider-patient communication and lowering
health care costs. Below are several suggestions as to how to get your patients more
engaged:

= Educate your staff: By educating your staff on things like how to access the
portal and having everyone convey the same message, you can be assured
your patients will receive the instruction necessary to get involved. Create
policies and procedures that should be adhered to by all employees.

= Educate your patients: Have the discussion at check-in or while in the exam
room as to what information will be available to them on the PatientPortal. Also
mention what type of communication is appropriate for them to be sending you
through the PatientPortal (i.e. non-emergent questions).

= Give them the resources to do it now: By providing a private area with a
computer for the patient to use to complete the registration process, while still in
your office, will increase the chances significantly of it getting done. Plus once
the registration process is complete, your office will be able to send electronic
messages to the patient through the PatientPortal increasing the chances of the
patient becoming more involved.

= Utilize electronic messaging over a phone call: Instead of calling the patient
to inform them their lab results are back (for example), send them a secure
message through the PatientPortal instead.

= Advertise: Post signs or instructional handouts that give step-by-step
instructions to the patient regarding PatientPortal usage. These handouts
should include information as to why using the PatientPortal is beneficial to them
as well as navigation information. You could also include a statement on your
office voice system (i.e. a “hold’ message) informing them about the
PatientPortal or giving them the contact information of who to call if they have
questions about it.

= Send them home with information: Do not assume your patients will
remember to register or use the PatientPortal after they leave the office. Send
them home with a reminder, which should include step-by-step instructions as
well as your contact information in case they have questions.

= Use the Portal as a way to follow-up with your patients: By sending the
patient a secure message, you will increase the chances of the patient sending
a message back to your office (getting you credit for Core Measure: Secure
Electronic Messaging). This may also support the perception that your office
truly cares about the well-being of its patients.

= Get patient representatives involved: Sometimes the patient is not interested
or does not have the resources to access the portal but a trusted family member
or friend may. Discuss the option of a patient representative accessing their
information on behalf of the patient.

Page | 33 Updated 8/11/2014 PatientPortal — 2014 Edition



A

Activity History Log - 9

Add Category - 7

Add Provider - 13

Allergies - 16
Announcements - 10
Authorization Agreement - 15
Authorize - 24, 25

Authorizing a Patient Representative - 26

Available Space - 7

L

Lab Reports - 19
Lab Results - 21, 22
LogOn - 5,9

c

Clinical Summaries - 18
Clinical Summary - 21, 22

Core Measure: Clinical Summaries - 3, 18
Core Measure: Secure Electronic Messaging - 3
Core Measure: View, Download, Transmit - 3

M

Medications - 16
Message Settings - 14
Message Types - 17, 22
Messages - 14, 17

My Account - 9, 23, 26

D

Demographic Information - 16, 21
Distribution Lists - 17, 28
Document Types - 7

Documents - 7, 8, 22

Documents (Administrator) - 7
Documents (Patient) - 8

N

New Message/Task - 28
New Patient Portal Message - 22, 30
Notifications - 6

E

Email Address - 9

Email Notification - 10, 24, 29, 30
Employment Information - 16
Enable Maintenance Mode - 11

F

Family History - 16
Fees - 4,23
Forgot Password? - 5, 22

NPI - 13
P
Pages - 5

Password - 9, 10

Patient Data Delay - 11

Patient Engagement - 24, 33

Patient History - 16

Patient Representative - 26

Patient Terms of Use - 15
PatientPortal Requirements for Meaningful Use - 31
PatientPortal Usage Instructions - 27
Patients (Administrator) - 10
Patients (Patient Page) - 16
Physicians - 16

Portal Theme - 11

Practice Logo - 11

Practice Phone Number - 11
Practice Title - 11

Preferred Pharmacy - 16

Provider List - 13

H

Home - 6
How to use your patient portal - 27

Insurance Emergency Contacts - 16

Page | 34

R

Re-authorizing a Patient for the PatientPortal - 25

Registration Instructions - 4

Reorder Categories - 7

Reset Password - 10

Responding to Message Sent from the PatientPortal -
29

Responsible Party - 16

Restore default - 14

Updated 8/11/2014 PatientPortal — 2014 Edition



S u

Send a message - 17 Unsuspending Data Export - 25

Send Now - 16 Updating the Email Associated with a Registered
Sending a Message to the PatientPortal - 30 PatientPortal Account - 26

Sent items - 17

Settings - 11

Sign Out - 9 w

Software Support - 3, 36

Stage 1 Requirements - 31

Stage 2 Requirements - 32

Surgical History - 16

Suspend Data Export - 10, 18, 19, 21, 25
Suspend export on note signing - 22, 25

Welcome Message - 12
www.chartmakerpatientportal.com - 5

Page | 35 Updated 8/11/2014 PatientPortal — 2014 Edition



Trainer: Phone:

STI ChartMaker Clinical Support: 1-800-487-9135 (Option 1, then Option 2)

NOTES:

Page | 36 Updated 8/11/2014 PatientPortal — 2014 Edition



Date Version Changes

8/11/14 5.x Modified the answer to FAQ: “What happens if the patient changes their
email address? Do | have to re-register them?”

8/7/14 5.x Added section on Resetting a Patient’s Password, additional note in
regards to the Stage 1 requirement, and added FAQ section.

7123/14 5.x Initial Release

Page | 37

Updated 8/11/2014 PatientPortal — 2014 Edition



